Agricultural Mechanization (NCAM), Federal Polytechnic Offa (FEDPOFA), University of Ilorin 
(UI). The total number of 206 staff was selected from 11 parastatals and agencies operating self-
accounting unit (See Table1). 

The sample size for the study is one hundred and thirty-six (136) respondents. The sample size 
was determined using Taro & Yamane (1967) statistical sampling method of determining sample 
size. 
n =       N 

1 + N (e)2 

Where: 
n= sample size, N= entire Population, e = Significance level (5% level of significance).